Public Document Pack

Safer City Partnership Strategy Board
Date:

MONDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2021

Time:

11.30 am

Venue:

INFORMAL VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY)

Members:

Ruby Sayed, Chair (Chair)
Tijs Broeke, (Deputy Chair)
Marvin Bruno, British Transport
Police
Claire Dumontier-Marriage,
Cheapside Business Alliance
Renu Gupta, City of London
Police Independent Advisory &
Scrutiny Group
Bob Benton, City Business
Representative

Enquiries:

Chris Rumbles
tel.no.: 020 7332 1405
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Don Randall, City of London Crime
Prevention Association
Tim Wiseman, City & Hackney CCG
Sophie Anne Fernandes, Licensing
Committee Chairman
Clare Ansdell, National Probation
Service
David Evans, City of London Police
Patrick Brooks, London Ambulance
Service

Accessing the virtual public meeting
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link:
< https://youtu.be/UGYRTIbB1nk >
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical
location. A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the
end of the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting
recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are
available on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the
discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material.

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.

MINUTES
To agree the minutes of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Board meeting held on
25th May 2021.
For Decision
(Pages 5 - 12)

4.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
For Information
(Pages 13 - 14)

5.

STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT 2021
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Decision
(Pages 15 - 116)

6.

ADMINISTRATION OF PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT (POCA) FUNDS
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Decision
(Pages 117 - 126)

7.

PARTNER AGENCY UPDATES
For Information

a)

City of London Police (Pages 127 - 136)
Report of the Commissioner, City of London Police.

8.

b)

London Fire Brigade

c)

National Probation Service

d)

London Ambulance Service

e)

National Health Service City & Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group

COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

2

For Information
(Pages 137 - 182)
9.

DOMESTIC ABUSE AND VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 183 - 206)

10.

DOMESTIC ABUSE ACT 2021
Report of the Remembrancer.
For Information
(Pages 207 - 212)

11.

COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services
For Information
(Pages 213 - 214)

12.

PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING AND
TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE
Report of the Port Health & Public Protection Director, Markets & Consumer
Protection
For Information
(Pages 215 - 226)

13.

CITY AND HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT
2019/20
Report of the Independent Chair of the City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board.
For Information
(Pages 227 - 288)

14.

CITY OF LONDON POLICE-ACQUISITIVE CRIME ELECTRONIC MONITORING
PROJECT
Report of the Commissioner of City of London Police.
For Information
(Pages 289 - 292)

15.

QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

16.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS
3

4

Agenda Item 3
SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY BOARD
Tuesday, 25 May 2021
Minutes of the meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Board held as a virtual
public meeting and livestreamed at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ooFMcK4Wz2Y
on Tuesday 25 May 2021.
Present
Members:
Ruby Sayed (Chair)
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair)
William Duffy
Bob Benton
Tim Wiseman
Randall Anderson
Shravan Joshi

Sophie Anne Fernandes
Clare Ansdell
Patrick Brooks
James Chapman
Paul Eskriett
Sophie Fernandes

Agerta Ayerst
Daniel Berry
Ali Burlington
Gavin Stedman
Andrew Carter
Chris Pelham
Christopher Rumbles, Clerk
Jaime Rose
Kate Smith
Ayesha Fordham

-

Valeria Cadena
Chris Oldham
Chief Inspector Ray Maskell
Jillian Reid
Andrew Zelin
Colin Tanner

-

Corporate Strategy and Performance
City of London Police
Community Safer Officer
Port Health and Public Protection Director
Director of Community and Children's Services
Assistant Director, People
Town Clerk's Department
Corporate Stakeholder Research Manager
Head of Corporate Strategy and Performance
Domestic Abuse, Vulnerability and Risk Policy
Officer
Community Safety Manager
Corporate Strategy and Performance
City of London Police
Anti-social Behaviour Co-ordinator
Business Intelligence Analyst
Safer Business Network

The Chair welcomed all Board Members to the meeting and any Members of the
public viewing the meeting through the livestream.
The Deputy Chair took the opportunity to thank the previous Chairman, Doug
Barrow, for the dedication he had shown throughout his time as Chairman in
overseeing the work of the Board. Under his leadership, real progress had been
made in developing and reinvigorating the work of Safer City Partnership Strategy
Board and also in expanding its reach and remit. The Deputy Chairman thanked
Mr Barrow for his outstanding service to Safer City Partnership Strategy Board,
which the Chair seconded.

Page 5

1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from David Bulbrook, Don Randall and Renu Gupta.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations.

3.

MINUTES
The Board noted a proposed minor clarification to the minutes of the previous
meeting relating to Item 11 Project Kestrel. This being that “any additional funds
would be shared equally between the London Fire Brigade Museum restoration
fund and their Cadet corps and The Cross-Sector Safety and Security
Communications (CSSC) Charity”.
Resolved, that the minutes of the meeting on 25th February 2021 be approved as
an accurate record, subject to this clarification.

4.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk that provided Partners with a
summary of actions from previous meetings.
Resolved, that the Board note the outstanding actions.

5.

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK - PARTNERSHIP DATA
REVIEW
The Head of Corporate Strategy and Performance talked the Board through work
that had been ongoing as part of the Corporate Performance Framework and in
developing a ‘strategic assessment’ of community safety. The aim being to
produce data driven reports on community safety issues in the City.
The Group noted a number of key project deliverables that would lead to a live
dashboard through PowerBI and look to provide a single source of up-to-date
community safety data for the Safer City Partnership Strategy Board. This would
then enable user specified detailed cuts of data and enable tracking of the impact
of policy and operational changes.
The Head of Corporate Strategy and Performance remarked on the huge amount
of data and work that had already gone into producing the strategic assessment.
Partners noted that existing resources were in place until 30 June 2021, after
which the Chief Strategy Officer would need to seek further funding for resources
to maintain/update the Corporate Performance Framework and allow for further
development of it.
How performance information and data more broadly was to be prioritised and
managed as part of the City Corporation’s new Target Operating Model would
need agreeing. The Head of Corporate Strategy and Performance suggested the
new Chief Strategy Officer be invited to a future meeting of the Board to provide
an update on her plans moving forward.
The Chair welcomed the presentation, acknowledging all the hard work that had
gone into developing a strategic assessment.
The Chair noted the need for

Page 6

funding in support of the Corporate Performance Framework, with the Head of
Corporate Strategy and Performance suggesting Transfo
[...]
ch the SBCRP Representative welcomed.
The Chair referred to a recent meeting between City of London Police and
hospitality venues, during which the SBNCRP initiative was highlighted and was
very well received. The Chair thanked the SBNCRP Representative for presenting
to the Board.
Resolved, that the Board note the update.
8.

BUILDING CAPABILITIES PILOT TO ENHANCE THE SAFER CITY
PARTNERSHIP
STRATEGY'S
COMMUNICATIONS
AND
PARTNER
ENGAGEMENT
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services
updating on several new ways of working that were being trialled as part of a pilot
project aimed at improving communications around crime prevention and
awareness campaigns between Safer City Partnership agencies and neighbouring
boroughs.
The Board noted that a Community Safety Communications Group had recently
been established, with three meetings planned through to November. A review of
the Communications Group would be undertaken to review its role and consider
whether it had been adding value. The Community Safety Manager agreed to
report back to the Board at an appropriate point to allow an opportunity to consider
the future of the Community Safety Communications Group.
The Chair concluded the item confirming a report back to the Board in November
would be welcomed.

Page 8

Resolved, that the report be received, and the update noted.
9.

DOMESTIC ABUSE AND VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS UPDATE
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services
providing an update on current service delivery, actions and provision around
Domestic Abuse (DA) and Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG).
The Domestic Abuse, Vulnerability and Risk Policy Officer updated the board on a
number of key areas including increased referral engagement work with hotels, a
City of London Police face to face conference being planned in the summer, hotels
being offered sexual harassment training, ongoing promotional work continuing
through newsletters and social media, specialist DA training and awareness
sessions being offered and a new Bangladeshi Specialist Advocate due in post
that would look to provide a service where there was gap at present.
Encouraging reporting remained an important area of focus and there was a lot of
ongoing work in promoting the range of services to residents.
The Chair thanked the Domestic Abuse, Vulnerability and Risk Policy Officer for
reporting on the significant amount of work taking place in this area and for
providing a comprehensive update. The Chair stressed how capturing data would
be important moving forward in understanding how all measures were making a
difference.
Resolved, that the report be received, and its content noted.

10. CITY CORPORATION AND CITY POLICE PREVENT UPDATE
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services
providing an overview of Prevent activity in the Square Mile and presenting a draft
Prevent Policy.
The Community Safety Officer updated the Board on key areas including City of
London Policy and City Corporation now working together to achieve mutual
goals, no Channel Panel cases having been presented since the last Safer City
Partnership Strategy Board meeting, co-ordination being ongoing with London
Prevent Network through sharing of best practice, prevent training for City
Corporation and City of London Police Staff, working with the Livery on training
and referrals and also working with Guildhall School and their safeguarding leads.
The Board noted how a City of London Prevent Policy and Guidance document
had been produced to allow partners and stakeholders to understand their Prevent
duty and Channel Panel responsibilities.
The Community Safety Manager added that any partners or agencies wanting
training on domestic abuse, Violence Against Women and Girls or Prevent to
come forward and look to promote this opportunity within their organisations.
Partners were encouraged to come forward and look to work with the Community
Safety Team in running training sessions.

Page 9

Resolved, that the report be received, and its content noted.
11. PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT - FUNDING BID FORM
a) City-Wide Mobile Patrol Service
The Community Safety Manager referred to the positive impacts experienced from
the Mobile Patrol Services currently operating on the three housing estates within
the City.
The proposal before the Board today was looking to increase the
service City wide as part of a trial.
Resolved, that the Board: •

Approve option 1 – Up to £50,000

Operation Luscombe (Circulated separately as a late paper)
The Commissioner apologised for the late submission of this item. Board
Members noted the bid would look to embed a multi-agency approach and future
proof the operation by securing the necessary funds to keep it running for a threeyear period.
Resoled, that the Board: •

Approve a funding allocation of £6,400 to support Operation Luscombe
over a 3-year period.

12. COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services
providing an update of relevant data and activity from the Department of
Community and Children’s Services.
Resolved, that the report be received, and its content noted.
13. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services
providing an update on work of the Community Safety Team not otherwise
addressed on the agenda.
The Community Safety Manager referred to a recent Anti-Social Behaviour
Working Meeting during which there had been agreement on a need to report antisocial behaviour in the right way. All incidents of anti-social behaviour should be
reported through to the police non-emergency 101 number, with a view being
taken on the situation and redirected as appropriate. Reporting through the
appropriate channels should be encouraged in allowing appropriate data to be
captured.
Resolved, that the report be received, and its content noted.

Page 10

14. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING
AND TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE
The Board received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection
updating on work of the Public Protection Service.
The Port Health and Public Protection Director updated the Board on the work of
the team and referred to their increased engagement with businesses in helping
them to comply with the variations to restrictions; working in partnership with the
Licensing Team and City of London Police through interventions and engagement
with businesses in helping them comply with variations go guidance. An
opportunity was also being taken to highlight to businesses the City Corporation’s
Covid Business Recovery Fund and Covid Accreditation Scheme.
As the City begins to liven up and a return to business as usual was being seen,
the team remain ready to respond.
Resolved, that the report be received, and its content noted.
15. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE UPDATE (ORAL UPDATE)
The London Fire Brigade Representative provided the Board with an update on a
number areas including latest callout figures, London Fire Brigade crews working
in support of London Ambulance Service, a 12 pump fire exercise attended by 29
fire fighters and referred to working with the Royal National Lifeboat Institution in
dealing with people swimming in the River Thames.
The London Fire Brigade Representative added that London Fire Brigade City was
looking to open up to Cadets, with these likely to start being seen in the City very
soon.
The update was noted.
16. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE GROUP
There were no questions.
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS
Safer City Partnership Information Sharing Agreement (circulated separately
as a late paper)
The Board considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services updating on an Information Sharing Agreement that provided a legal and
practical framework for Safer City Partnership agencies to share data in order to
meet stat
[...]
d to a
future meeting to
update on their plans
moving forward.

25.2.21 Item 16
Information Sharing
Agreement

Partners to nominate a representative to assist with the Community
Information Sharing Agreement consultation process.
Safety Manager /
All Partners

ONGOING

3

25.5.21 Item 8
Building Capabilities
Pilot –
Communications and
Partner Engagement

Community Safety Communications Group established as Chris Oldham
a pilot, with three meetings planned through to November.

ONGOING

Report back in November with an update on the pilot.

Agenda Item 4

2

No.

Meeting Date &
Reference

Action

Owner

Status

Page 14

Agenda Item 5
Strategy Boards & Committees:

Date:

Safer City Partnership Strategy Board

27/09/2021

Subject:
Strategic Assessment 2021

Public

Report of:

For Decision

Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s
Services, City of London Corporation
Author:
Valeria Cadena, Community Safety Manager, City of
London Corporation
Summary
The Strategic Assessment 2021 is a document that analyses crime and
community safety issues across the City of London. This is a statutory document
that must be produced annually. It is used to inform key documents and
strategies, including the Safer City Partnership (SCP) Strategic Plan and
priorities.
Recommendations
Members are asked to:
•
•

Note the report
Approve the report.
Responsible Authorities are asked to provide details of what priorities
they would like to see in the next SCP plan within three weeks of this
SCP Strategy Board meeting.

Main Report
Background
1. The Strategic Assessment is a vital document for the SCP. It is a statutory
requirement that should be produced annually. Through analysing data from
partner agencies, as well as bodies such as the Greater London Authority, the
Strategic Assessment is able to provide insight into crime and community
safety issues across the City of London.
Current Position
2. The Strategic Assessment has now been completed. A consultative process
with partne
[...]
ondon Corporation
Author:
Valeria Cadena, Community Safety Manager, City of
London Corporation
Summary
The Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (POCA) provides for a portion of the value of
seized criminal assets to be redistributed in order to fund community safety and
crime-reduction initiatives. Applications submitted to access funding have been
managed by the Community Safety Manager of the City of London Corporation.
To ensure that effective due diligence and robust procedures are in place, it is
proposed that management of awarding and administration of POCA funds is
transferred to the Central Grants Unit (CGU).
Recommendations
Members are asked to:
•

Approve the transfer of grant management and administration to the
CGU.

Main Report
Background
1.

POCA allows for a portion of money made from criminal gains to be
redistributed to support community safety and crime-reduction initiatives.

2.

The CGU was established in 2016 following recommendations from the
Effectiveness of Grant Making Service Based Review. The aim of the review
was to increase the strategic impact of grant-making, ensure that grants are
managed more efficiently and effectively, improve the consistency and quality
of the customer experience, and so bring consequential reputational benefits.

3.

The CGU is co-located with the City Bridge Trust (CBT) team to facilitate a
consistent approach and harmonise service standards. The Managing

Page 117

Director of Bridge House Estate and Chief Charity Officer, responsible for the
grant-making activities of CBT has overview of the CGU, with relevant input
from the Charity Finance team (Chamberlain’s Department), with the work
being delivered by the Head of CGU and the CGU team.
Current Position
4.

An application process currently allows for agencies and organisations to bid
for funding to support community safety and crime-reduction initiatives.

5.

This process is currently overseen and administered the Community Safety
Manager, City of London Corporation
[...]

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on current
service delivery, actions and provision around Domestic Abuse (DA) and
Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG). The report will provide an update
on VAWG services, DA Insight Hour, Safer Streets Fund, Ask for Angela
campaign, DA/VAWG training, the DA Act 2021 and Standing Together Against
Domestic Abuse (STADA) report on the City of London’s Co-ordinated
Community Response to VAWG (Appendix 1).
The report also provides an overview of the findings from the survey around how
safe women feel within the Square Mile, and a data analysis of DA/VAWG from
2020–2021.
Recommendation
Members are asked to:
•

Note the report

Main Report
Background
1. There has been a significant amount of work being delivered across the
partnership to ensure that the City of London is a safe place for residents,
workers and visitors, after COVID-19 restrictions were lifted in July. The data
indicates that reports of DA and VAWG have started to increase as more
people are coming into the City of London, either for work or to visit, as
venues and hotels have opened to the public.
Current Position
2. The Community Safety Team (CST) co-ordinates the quarterly VAWG Forum,
which includes representatives from statutory, voluntary and commissioned

Page 183

organisations. The forum discusses a variety of aspects of work within the
City, such as service delivery, legislative development, awareness and
outcomes of engagement work, as well as collating statistical information from
stakeholders.
3. The Specialist Bangladeshi Advocate is due to start in post on 6 September
2021. She will be based within the Solace DA service in Tower Hamlets,
which will ensure that she is well connected with the borough's Bangladeshi
community to effectively deliver the service within the City of London.
4. The Vulnerable Victims Advocate (VVA) service has resumed operating five
days per week, as the postholder for the additional three days has st

Minutes of the meeting

SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY BOARD
Monday, 27 September 2021
Minutes of the meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Board held as a
virtual public meeting at 11.30 and available to view at
Present
Don Randall
Clare Ansdell
David Evans
James Chapman

Ruby Sayed (Chair)
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair)
Claire Dumontier-Marriage
Bob Benton
Andrew Carter
Alex Orme
Chris Pelham
Simon Cribbens
Peter Davenport
Ayesha Fordham

-

Valeria Cadena
Jillian Reid
Philip Saunders
Mark Haddon
Christopher Hay
Alexander Wisbey
Althea Cribb
Andrew Trathen

-

Claire Giraud

-

Charlie Pearce
Chris Rumbles, Clerk

-

Director of Community and Children's Services
Head of Police Authority
Assistant Director, People
Assistant Director, Partnership and Commissioning
Licensing Manager
Domestic Abuse, Vulnerability and Risk Policy
Officer
Community Safety Manager
Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator
Remembrancer's Office
City of London Police
City of London Police
City of London Police
Standing Together
Consultant in Public Health, London Borough of
Hackney
Senior Public Health Practitioner, London Borough
of Hackney
Chamberlain’s Department
Town Clerk’s Department

1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from James Thomson, Gavin Stedman and Patrick
Brooks.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations.

3.

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Board
meeting on 15th May 2021 be approved as an accurate record.

4.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS

The Board received a report of the Town Clerk providing Partners with a
summary of outstanding actions from previous meetings.
RESOLVED: That the Board note the outstanding actions.
5.

STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT 2021
The Board considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services that provided an update on a Strategic Assessment 2021 and offered
an analysis of crime and community safety issues across the City of London.
The Community Safety Manager asked all Responsible Authorities to contribute
to the Strategic Assessment and provide details of priorities they would like to
see included within the Safer City Partnership Strategic Plan.
RESOLVED: That the Board approves the Strategic Assessment 2021.

6.

ADMINISTRATION OF PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT (POCA) FUNDS
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services proposing the management and awarding of POCA funding be
transferred to the Central Grants Unit (CGU).
The Community Safety Manager explained how the proposal would allow for
the Community Safety Team to benefit from support of the Central Grants Unit
in dealing with the administration and monitoring of Proceeds of Crime Act
Fund grants. This would then allow for approved grant funding to be published
on the Central Grants Unit’s website, thereby offering increased transparency
and hopefully leading to an increase in applications coming through as a result.
RESOLVED: That Partners:
•

7.

Approve the transfer of Proceeds of Crime Act grant management and
administration to the Central Grants Unit.

PARTNER AGENCY UPDATES
a) City of London Police
The Commissioner talked the Board through the various aspects of crime
reporting included within the report. This included the five-year trend in crime,
current levels of crime and comparable data periods. Violence against a
person had seen a steady increase following the reopening of licensed
premises but was not yet back to the same levels as pre-lockdown.
Incidents of rape and sexual assault had seen an increase over the last three
months, with this being a key focus of the night time economy moving into the
Christmas period, with an update on a Christmas campaign to follow at the next
Board meeting.
Acquisitive crime had remained relatively stable over the last twelve months.
Bike theft had been an area of focus and there was good news on this front in

bucking the seasonal trend, with this crime having been an issue over the last
five years but now starting to see positive results.
Anti-social behaviour levels remain consistent with this time last year, but were
still at a lower level than pre-lockdown. Consistent types of incident were being
reported including drunk people on buses, noise nuisance and begging.
Begging remains an ongoing issue with efforts looking to address this through
Operation Luscombe.
The Board noted that City of London Police also continued responding to a
number of public event incidents and also provided police visibility around
various protests.
RESOLVED: That the report be received, and its content noted.
At this point in the meeting, the Board considered a City of London Police
Proceeds of Crime Act funding bid that had been circulated as a late item.
POCA Funding Bid – The ‘SCaN Pad’ Project
The Chair remarked on the late circulation of the bid and suggested Partners
be allowed an opportunity to review the bid in advance of any decision being
taken. The Chair proposed the bid be dealt with under delegated authority to
the Chair and Deputy Chair following the meeting. This would then allow
Partners sufficient time to review the proposal and submit any questions.
RESOLVED: That delegated authority be granted to the Chair and Deputy
Chair for a decision to be taken following the meeting, subject to any comments
or observations received from Partners.
b) London Fire Brigade
The Borough Commander referred to a gradual increase in incidents having
been seen, but with attendance times still being met. London Fire Brigade had
also seen an increase in incidents on city bridges. Work continued at running
a Fire Cadets course at Dowgate Fire Station following lockdown. London Fire
Brigade also continued with home start visits, going into properties and carrying
out risk assessments.
RESOLVED: That the update be noted.
c) Probation Service
The Board noted that the Probation Service was currently operating at
business-as-usual levels in terms of staffing. All individuals were being seen at
least once a month through a face-to-face meeting, with those considered
higher risk individuals being seen more often. There were currently very few
people living at City addresses that were on Probation Services’ books.
It was confirmed that the Probation Service was currently going through a
period of transition in looking to achieve a unification of services.
d) London Ambulance Service

The London Ambulance Service representative had given their apologies for
the meeting.
e) National Health Service City & Hackney Clinical Commissioning
Group
A National Health Service representative was absent from the meeting.
8.

COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services providing an update on Community Safety Team activity not otherwise
addressed on the agenda.
The Board noted that the City of London Domestic Abuse Multi-Agency Risk
Assessment Conference (MARAC) had continued running successfully
throughout lockdown. Community Trigger incidents were hardly ever received
and those that had been reported did not activate a Community Trigger. This
was owing to incidents of anti-social behaviour not being reported through the
correct channels of City Corporation, City Police via 101 or the ASB Portal.
City of London Police Officers were being approached as they walked the
streets with reports of incidents. It was stressed that the correct processes and
procedures must be followed when reporting incidents as there was a need to
know what was happening and to ensure that incidents were being recorded
correctly.
RESOLVED: That the report be received, and its content noted.

9.

DOMESTIC ABUSE AND VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services providing Members with an update on current service delivery, actions
and provisions around Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women and Girls
(VAWG). The Board were also presented with a Standing Against Domestic
Abuse report as part of the City’s co-ordinated response to VAWG.
A Partner referred to refugees in the City and questioned whether sufficient
provision and support was available where it was needed and what was being
done to reach out to families in need. It was explained how every effort was
being made at providing support through circulating information to hotels and
offering a translation service where it was needed, but with capacity being a
concern should any increase be seen.
The Board noted that a Specialist Bangladeshi Advocate and Vulnerable Victim
Advocate were now both in post and were accepting referrals.
The Chair acknowledged the range of services available and stressed a need
to ensure those with a disability were offered suitable access to each service.
It was confirmed that data was being captured that would offer a clear picture of
those who were accessing the service, whether it was meeting their needs and
that any issues were being addressed accordingly.

The Chair emphasised a need to capture relevant data across all Partners and
proposed this be done through a uniform data capturing template, which would
then make a real difference in assessing services being provided.
RESOLVED: That the report be received, and its content noted.
10. DOMESTIC ABUSE ACT 2021
The Board received a report of the Remembrancer updating on the Domestic
Abuse Act 2021.
The Chair welcomed a comprehensive report offering an update on an
important subject.
RESOLVED: That the report be received, and its content noted.
11. COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services updating on relevant activity from the Department since the last
meeting.
RESOLVED: That the report be received, and its content noted.
12. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING
AND TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE
The Board received a report of the Executive Director of Environment updating
on work of the Public Protection Service that was relevant to the Safer City
Partnership Board.
RESOLVED: That the report be received, and its content noted.
13. CITY AND HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL
REPORT 2019/20
The Board received a report of the Independent Chair of the City and Hackney
Safeguarding Adults Board outlining the Board’s annual report for 2021.
The Director of Community and Children’s Services referred to the report
having been through a number of City Corporation Committees, with a key
issue identified being knowing how to report any safeguarding concerns. A
leaflet had now been produced proving relevant information, which the Director
agreed to share with Partners so they would know how to report any
safeguarding concerns.
RESOLVED: That the report be received, and its content noted.
14. CITY OF LONDON POLICE-ACQUISITIVE CRIME ELECTRONIC
MONITORING PROJECT
The Board received a report of the Commissioner updating on an Acquisitive
Crime Electronic Monitoring Project.

The Board noted the project was due to go live on Wednesday, with the
Metropolitan Police Service going live on the same day.
The Probation Service Representative confirmed the system would be used as
part of pre-sentencing reports when considering any potential licensing
condition.
A Partner noted reference in the report to there being no evidence to suggest
the project would adversely affect individuals under protected characteristics.
The Partner questioned if this was accurate. The Commissioner responded,
acknowledging the Partner was not alone in their concern in this regard, but
stressed it was about finding the right balance and tagging individuals being
considered a better option than going to prison.
It was highlighted to partners that the system was being introduced to act as a
deterrent; the project has already been running in six Police Forces nationally,
it has proved effective in acting as a deterrent and has also seen a significant
reduction in reoffending.
RESOLVED: That the report be received, and its content noted.
15. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
There were no questions.
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS
Role of the Partnership Moving Forward
The Director of Community and Children’s Services updated Partners on
progress in looking at how to improve the partnership moving forward.
Consideration was being given to a separation of roles, with the Strategy Board
moving to an officer-based membership and Members providing an oversight
and scrutiny role through a separate Scrutiny Committee.
The Director acknowledged all the good reporting coming through to the Board
but questioned whether the Board was currently adding value and achieving the
best results for all Partners. The Director questioned whether the Board was
delivering bite in areas it wanted to look at or if a preferred option could be
deep dive sessions instead.
The Director explained that the team were in the early stages of working
through this and that they would be looking to align any future arrangements to
an overall Governance Review that was currently taking place at the City
Corporation. It was confirmed that a report would follow for the Board’s
consideration.

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk

